_ Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act
Administrator

Form 2.24B(CH)

1986
'S progress report

Name of Company

V3 Ltd

Company number

06520030

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
3000 of 2013

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full We
name(s) and Lloyd Edward Hinton
address{es) of Marriotts Recovery LLP
admimistrator(s) 4th Floor Allan House
10 John Princes Street
London
W1G 0AH

Anthony Harry Hyams
Marnotts Recovery LLP
4th Floor Allan House
10 John Pnnces Street
London

W1G 0AH

Joint Administrators of the above company attach our final progress report for the penod

From n To
(b) Insert date 25 October 2013 \ /P/ “20 March 2014
Signed ﬁ / \
Joint{Administfator
Dated 31 March 2014

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Comparies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
p COMPANIES HQUSE

Lloyd Edward Hinton
Marrnotts Recovery LLP

Allan House
10 John Princes Street
London
W1G 0AH
020 7495 2348
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

MR

04/04/2014 #180

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology

Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Stnictly Private and Confidenual

V3 Ltd - In Administration
High Court of jusuce No. 3000 of 2013

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report

31 March 2014

Lloyd Edward Hinton and Anthony Harry Hyams
Joint Administrators

Marriotts Recovery LLP
4th Floor Allan House
10 John Princes Street
London WIG 0AH

Tel 020 7495 2348
Fax 0207495 2318




V3 Ltd - In Administration

1. Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2 {1 10 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) in relauon
to V3 Ltd - In Administration (“the Company"), the purpose of which 1s to provide creditors with an update
as to the present position of the proceedings as the date of the conclusion of the Administration, being 20
March 2014

The report also includes statutory informaton required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

This report should also be read in conjunction with the jornt Administrators’ report and proposals that were
circulated to creditors on 14 June 2013 and approved at a meeting of creditors held on 3 July 2013 and the
Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 22 November 2013

2. Statutory information

Lloyd Edward Hinton and Anthony Harry Hyams of Marriotts Recovery LLP, 4th Floor Allan House, 10 John
Princes Street, London WIG 0AH, were appointed Joint Administrators following the filing of the Notice of
Intenuon to appoint by the Company’s Director, Philip Lovelock ("Mr Lovelock or the Director™), on 22 April
2013 under reference number 3000 of 2013 at the High Court of Jusice The Notice of Appointment was
filed in the High Court of Justuce on 25 April 2013

Details of the statutory informatien for the Company are attached at Appendix |

The EC Regulauons on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 do apply and these proceedings are, in our opinion, main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation, as the Company had its principal place of business in
Middlesex, England.

3. Conduct of the Administration
The statutory purposes of an Administration are hierarchical. In order of priority these are,
a) first, to achieve the survival of the Company,

b) second, to achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
company were wound up (without first being in admimistration),

¢) third, to realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

The second objecuve, of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as 2 whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up, has been achieved as a result of conunued trading under a Licence
Agreement entered into between the Joint Admnistrators and V3 Contracts Limited (V3 Contracts™). This
has enabled the completion of outstanding contracts to maximise potenual realisations from existing contract
debts

Creditors’ attention 15 drawn to our report to creditors dated 14 June 2013.

Following the Joint Admimistrators appointment, Winterhill Largo {*“Winterhili”) of 28 Bruton Street, London
WI1J6QW were instructed to compile 2n inventory and value the Company’s assets and to assist in the sale of
these assets where possible  Winterhill has been paid a fixed fee of £1,000 plus VAT for their assistance in
this matter




Driver Corporate Services (“Driver”) of | Norton Folgate, London El 6DB was instructed to provide the
Jomnt Administrators with an initial report on the position regarding the Company’s ongeing contracts and the
likelthood of the recovery of existing debts, retentions, waork in progress and associated outstanding issues
arising from the contracting acuvites of the Company Driver has been paid a fixed fee of £2,000 plus VAT to
provide the Joint Administrators with an imual report  With regards to assisung with the recovery of
outstanding debts and ongoing contracts, Driver was remunerated on a ume cost basis to a maximum of
£18,500 plus VAT. We had previously reported that the fee of Driver was to be capped at £13,500 plus VAT
The increase in Driver’s fee estmate has arisen due to addiuonal ume incurred to agree subcontractor costs,
monitoring completion of remedsal works, assisung the Director to collect outstanding debts, monitoring
obligations following the sale of the Company’s business and assets, details of which are provided below and
general reporting matters To date, Driver has been paid £17,493 plus VAT

Brecher Solicitors of 4th Floor, 64 North Row, London WIK 7LL (“Brecher”) was instructed to prepare the
necessary documentation in order for the Joint Administrators to enter into a Licence Agreement with V3
Contracts, the preparation of a sale and purchase agreement relaung to the sale of the Company’s business
and assets and to provide general insolvency advice Brecher are remunerated ona time cost basis and to the
date of this repoert, their fee including disbursements has amounted to £8,005 plus VAT

Finerty Brice of Endeavour House, 78 Stafford Road, Yallington, Surrey SMé 9AY was instructed to bring
accounting records up to date and to prepare accounts for submission with a tax loss relief claim to HM
Revenue & Customs

The choice of professionals was based on our percepuon of their previous experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and we are sausfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this matter

The Administration estate account was sent up with Metro Bank PLC (“Metro”)

An offer was made by V3 Contracts to acquire the business and assets, broken down as follows.

Asset Amount (£)
Goodwill 30,000
Office Furniture &

Equipment 7,000
Contracts 25,000
Business  Intellectual

Property Rights 3,010
Motor Vehicle 7,200
Rent Prepayment 2,790
Total 75,000

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 the Joint Administrators are required to disclose
related party transactions with regards to disposal of assets Accordingly, the offer received from V3
Contracts, whose relatonship with the Company 1s that 1t has a common director in Mr Lovelock, was
considered the best offer received

Brecher was instructed to prepare the necessary sale documentaton and a sale was concluded to V3
Contracts on 22 November 2013 The terms of the sale were £20,000 on completion, followed by 5 monthly
instalments of £9,000 and a final payment of £10,000 The Joint Administrators are able to confirm that V3
Contracts obtained its own legal advice prior In connection with this sale

To date, a payment of £17,657 has been received in respect of the completion monies The balance of this
and deferred payments are subject to agreement with V3 Contracts in respect of costs it has settled to




complete the contacts These amounts will be offset against the sale consideration once agreed and s
currently being reviewed by Driver Agreement of the amounts to be offset 1s expected to be completed
shortly

4.1 Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In the absence of a Creditors’ Commuttee being formed the following resolutions were approved at the
meetng of creditors held on 3 July 2013

| that in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being formed, the Joint Administrators are to be
remunerated on the basis of their ime costs pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in
respect of the ume properly spent by them and their respective teams in dealing with all relevant
issues of the Administration as per the firm’s charging rates set out in the Marriotts Recovery LLP
Charging and Disbursements Policy

2 The Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all disbursements including Category 2
Disbursements as defined by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 (“SIP9") in accordance with this
firm's Charging and Disbursements Policy

3 That the Joint Administrators shall have the authority to sanction and agree the fees of any Solicitors
or Agents by reference to the ume given by them and their staff in attending to matters anising in the
Administration

4  That the Joint Administrators investigate and If appropriate pursue any clams that the Company and
or the Joint Administrators may have against any person, firm or company whether 1n contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company.

S5 The Joint Admimistrators be authorised to send nouce under Section 84(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to the Registrar of Companies to move the Company from Admunistration to
Dissolution or alternatively in the event that there are surplus funds to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors file the appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies of the move from
Administration into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, with them being appointed as Joint Liquidators,
and that they be discharged from lrabiity in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to
Schedule B, Paragraph 98 of the Act.

6 The Joint Administrators be granted discharge from lability in accordance with paragraph 98 of
Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

Resolution approved

That in the absence of a Creditors’ Commuttee being formed, the pre-appointment costs due to the Joint
Administrators, Lloyd Hinton and Anthony Hyams of Marriotts Recovery LLP of £5,913 plus VAT be drawn
from the asset realtsations and paid to Marriotts Recovery LLP at the Jomnt Administrators’ discretion as and
when funds become avarlable

4.2 Qutcome of the Administration
The purpose of the Administration, namely a better result for creditors as a whole has been achieved.

This 1s as a result of the Licence Agreement entered into by the Joint Administrators with V3 Contracts to
secure the completion of outstanding contracts and to maximise potential realisations from the existing
contract debts This would not have been achieved had the Company mmediately proceeded into
Liquidation as the non completion of contracts would have severely hampered the Company’s ability to
realise outstanding debts




We are pleased to report that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distmbuton to unsecured creditors
and accordingly it 1s appropriate to convert the Administraton into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
However, It 1s not yet certain as to the quantum of the dividend to unsecured creditors, as there are further
asset recoveries to be made as stated in section 7 2 and certain administrative matters to be completed, all of
which will be undertaken in the Liquidation process.

As resolved by creditors at the initial meeting of creditors held on 3 July 2013, the Joint Administrators, Lloyd
Edward Hinton and Anthony Harry Hyams have now become the Joint Liquidators of the Company

5 Joint Administrators’ Investigations

As you are aware, the Joint Administrators are required to report to The Department for Business
Innovauon and Skills (“BIS™) (formerly the DTI) on our investigation into the conduct of the directors within
six months of our appointment. In order to complete the report to BIS, an investgation into the affairs of the
Company has been undertaken

A report was filed with BIS in accordance with our statutory obligations in respect of the conduct of the
directors pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualificavon Act 1986 The contents of that report are
confidential

7 Summary of Receipts & Payments

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the entirety of the Administration
from 25 Apri! 2013 to 20 March 2014, is attached at Appendix 2, which should be read in comuncuon with
the information contained in this report, the joint Administrators’ report and proposals dated |14 June 2013
and the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 22 November 2013 The Receipts and Payments
Account also shows receipts and payments for the period since the last report, being 25 October 2013 to 20
March 2014

Whitlst the majority of the entries should be self explanatory, we would specifically comment as follows:-
1.1 Receipts
711  Goodwill

The Director’s Statement of Affairs (“the Statement of Affairs”) as at the date of Administration reported
Goodwill as having an uncertain value. The Joint Administrators’ negouations with V3 Contracts to purchase
the business as assets resulted in a value of £30,000 being attributable to Goodwill During the period which
this report covers £667 of the completion monies received has been attributed to Goodwill. The balance of
this consideration will be collected during the Liquidation

712 Plant & Machinery

These assets were reported on the Statement of Affars with an esumated to realise value of £1,000 A
payment of £1,000 has been attributed to these assets from the completion monies received from V3
Contracts

713 Office Furniture & Equipment
This category of asset was reported on the Statement of Affairs with an estimated to realise value of £6,000.

A payment of £6,000 has been attributed from the completion monies received by V3 Contracts for these
assets




7.14  Motor Vehicles

The Company owned a motor vehicle which was reported on the Statement of Affars with an estmated to
realise value of £7,200 This asset was included in the sale to V3 Contracts and has been recerved in full from
the completion monses

715 Book Debts

The completion of ongoing contracts has resulted in a further £63,000 being recovered n respect of works
completed prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. To date, total realisations from this source have

amounted to £126,726

7.1 6 Bank Interest

Estate funds are held in an interest bearing account at Metro Bank interest of £35 has been received m
respect of these funds from 25 October 2013 to the date of the move from Administrauen to Liquidation
To date, £69 has been received from this source.

718 Ongoing Contracts

At the date of the Joint Admiristrators’ appointment, the Company was engaged in 4 ongoing contracts A
preliminary report was prepared by Driver on the basis that V3 Contracts would complete additional works
to secure future realisations. It was esumated on the Statement of Affars that £91,862 could be reahsed for

the benefit of the estate

Since the period covered in the last progress report, a further £9,670 has been realsed bringing total
recoveries from this source to £53,900

Driver is currently haising with V3 Contracts to establish the value of works required to complete out
contracts Although further realisations are antcipated, we are unable to determine the quantum and tming
at this stage Progression of this matter will be carried out during the Liquidation

719 Rent Prepayment

The Company's rent prepayment of £2,790 has been realised in full

1.2 Assets remaining to be realised

721 Goodwill

Goodwill payments will continue to be collected from V3 Contracts during the Liquidation period

722 Book Debts

Driver will continue to monitor the posittion with regards to the collection of outstanding debts and
retentions and where necessary, V3 Contracts will be asked to complete any remedial works 1o secure
further recovenies if this proves to have a beneficial interest for the estate

723 Ongoing Contracts

As previously advised, Driver will establish the value of works required to facilitate further realisations from
the ongoing contracts which are being completed under licence by V3 Contracts




724 Potential Tax Loss Relief Claim

During the course of our Invesugauon, it has been established that the Company paid Corporation Tax in the
3 years preceding the Administration We have instructed a firm of accountants, Finerty Brice, to review the
positton and to submit accounts and a tax loss relief clam to HM Revenue & Customs This matter s still
ongoing and will be progressed in the Liquidation and a further update will be provided n a subsequent
report.

Finerty Brice has been instructed on the basis of ther expertise and previous experience and the basis of
their fees 1s on a time cost basis.

725 Contracts

Under the terms of the sale to V3 Contracts, £25,000 of the sale consideration was attributed to contracts,
engagements or other commitments in connection with the business entered into by or on behalf of the
Company which remain to be performed in whole or in part. This consideraton will be collected in the
Liquidation

726 Business Intellectual Property Rights (“IPR™)

The sale to V3 Contracts contained an element of considerauon i respect IPR owned, used or held by the
Company in connection with the business, including the business name and website. £3,010 will be collected
from V3 Centracts during the Liquidation.

7.3 Payments
731 Office Holders’ Fees

£24,000 has been paid to Marriotts Recovery LLP since the period covered in the previous progress report in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration  Further details concerning the Joint Administrators’ ume
costs I1s detalled in section 9 of this report.

732 Contract Completion Costs

In order to secure realisations from ongoing contracts, certain essenual works were required to be
completed During the period which this report covers, £72,047 has been paid Total payments made during
the Administration total £89,230 Whilst this figure 1s greater than the realisations made, these works have

also assisted with recovering outstanding book debts which were not previously reported on the Statement
of Affairs

733 Quanuty Surveyor's Fee

£8,690 has been paid to Driver for their continued assistance with collecung outstanding book debts and to
haise with V3 Contracts to secure payments from chents with regards to ongoing contracts

734 Agent’s Fees

£1,000 was paid to Winterhill for preparing an inventory of assets and to assist the Joint Administrators with
their subsequent sale to V3 Contracts

735 Legal Fees

£8,005 was paid to Brecher for their assistance in preparing the necessary documentation for the Jomnt
Administrators to enter Into a Licence Agreement with V3 Contracts and to prepare a Sale and Purchase
Agreement for the sale of the Company’s business and assets




736 Accountancy Fees

£14,007 has been pad to Finery Brice for bringing records up to date and preparing accounts for submission
with a tax loss relief clam

737  Bank Charges
£59 has been paid to Metro in respect of bank charges to manage the Company'’s estate account.
738 CISTax

£2,901 has been paid in respect of CIX Tax deducted at source In respect of the recovery of £9,670 as
mentoned above.

8 Expected Qutcome for Creditors
8.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies does not report that the
Company has any current charges over its assets

8.2 Preferential Creditors
We are not aware of any preferential creditors in this matter
8.3 Prescribed Part

In the absence of a qualifying floating charge holder in this matter, secuon 176A of the Act which deals with
the Prescribed Part 1986 will not apply.

8.4 Unsecured Creditors

To date, we have received five claims from unsecured creditors totalling £421,531. A claim of £97,139 has
been received from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT. This clam s for unpaid VAT and a default
surcharge All other claims are broadly in line with the amounts reported on the Statement of Affairs.

Only one creditor has not claimed with an estimated claim of £43,073 reported in the Statement of Affairs.
Creditors, who have not yet lodged their claim, should complete the attached Proof of Debt form specifying
the amount owed as at 25 April 2013 and forward 1t to this office together with the relevant supporting
documentation to substantiate your claim

Present information indicates that there will be a return to unsecured creditors in this matter At this stage,
the quantum and timing 1s uncertain whilst further asset realisations are antcipated and claims are adjudicated
on by the Joint Liquidators

9. The costs spent in the conduct of the Administration

9.1 Pre-appointment Costs

You will recall that a resolutuon was passed at the creditors’ meeting held on 3 July 2013 for the Joint

Administrators to draw remuneration on a ume cost basis of £5,913, in respect of their pre appointment
work. This fee was drawn in an earlier period




In accordance with Rule 2.33 subsections (2B)(d)(m) and (1v) of the Insclvency Rules we are not aware of any
fees having been charged by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner

9.1 Basis of remuneration

A resoluton passed at the creditors’ meeting held on 3 July 2013 pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule BI of
the Insolvency Act 1986 approved that the Jont Administrators be remunerated on the basis of their time
costs pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 in respect of the time properly spent by them and
their respective teams in dealing with all relevant 1ssues of the Administravon as per the firm's charging rates
set out in the Marriotts Recovery LLP Charging and Disbursements Policy

9.2 Post-administration costs

You will find at Appendix 4, a summary of our time costs from the commencement of the Administration on
25 Aprit 2013 to 20 March 2014 being the entire Administration period which amounts to 149 hours and 36
minutes, culminaung in a total charge out value of £46,202 at an average hourly charge out rate of £308

Also attached at Appendix 3 1s a summary of our time costs from 25 October 2013 to 20 March 2014, which
amounts to 40 hours and 42 minutes, culminating in a total charge out value of £18,137 at an average hourly
charge out rate of £296 The analysis should be read in conjunction with the notes as described mn section
94

To date £34,000 has been drawn by Marriotts Recovery LLP on account of the Joint Administrators
remuneration In accordance with the creditors’ resolution approved at the meeting held on 3 July 2013

The Joint Administrators’ unbilled time costs of £12,202 will be paid out of the assets of the Company in the
Liquidation and in priority to the costs and expenses of the Winding-Up

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees, which provides guidance as to how an insolvency practitioner’s remuneration is
authorised, may be obtained from our website via the following link,
wWww marriottsrecovery com/services/creditors-gurdes/

9.3 Grades of staff used

The grades of staff are selected according to the nature of work required to be undertaken for each
appointment. In this particular case the majority of the Joint Administrators’ time has been spent dealing with
the realisation of the Company’s assets and negotiating a sale of the business The Joint Administrators have
also dealt with certain administrative tasks in respect of this matter

Other staff charged out at lower rates were employed to assist with the realisation of assets, deal with the
administratuve aspects of the case, invesugating the affars of the Company and matters relating to creditors.
This 1s outhined In the attached SIP 9 ume cost summaries.

9.4 Areas of time expense for the period from 25 October 2013 to 20 March 2014

In accordance with Rule 247 (1)(db)(1) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 we are also required to
provide a ime and cost analysis for the period from the date of our previous report being 25 October 2013
to date which 1s broken down into several categories and an analysis of the major areas of time spent Is as
follows -

94.1 Administration & Planning
A total of 49 hours and 30 minutes was spent undertaking statutory obligatons and requirements n

accordance with the relevant legislaton and rules which includes attending to case planning; case review,
maintenance of records, statutory reportuing, dealing with taxation and the Company’s VAT returns and




maintaining the Company’s cashbook, culmmating in a time cost of £10,607 by us and our staff engaged on this
case at an average hourly rate of £214

942 Investigauons

A total of | hour and 12 minutes has been spent in attending to a meeting with Mr Lovelock, culminating n a
total charge out value of £620 at an average hourly charge out rate of £516 for one of the Joint
Administrators involved in this area.

943 Realisauon of Assets

A total of IS hours and 18 minutes was spent realising the Company's assets, which has involved
corresponding and attending meetings with Driver in respect of outstanding debts and ongoing contracts,
corresponding and attending meetng with Finerty Brice with regards to the Director’s Loan Account and tax
loss relief claim, corresponding with Finerty Brice with regards to a potental CIS tax refund and dealing with
general matters relating to the sale of the business, culminating in a total charge out value of £6,841 at an
average hourly charge out rate of £447 for the Joint Administrators and therr staff nvolved tn this area.

944 Creditors

A total of |8 minutes was spent communicatng with creditors during the period which has included
responding to enquires by correspondence and verbally, culminatng in a time costs of £70 at an average
hourly rate of £232 by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff involved in this area.

9.6  Administration expenses
9.6 Category | Disbursements

Category | Disbursements are costs where there i1s specific expenditure directly referable to the Jont
Administrators appointment and where the payment in question has been made to an independent third
party The Joint Administrators are enttled to reimbursement of Category | Disbursements without the
prior approval of creditors

The following Category | Disbursements have been charged to and paid by Marrictts Recovery LLP on behalf
of the Company 1n the period covered by this report. It should be noted that these disbursements have been
recovered in full

Category | Disbursements £
Statutory Advertising 149 26
Travel/Subsistence 420
Swear Fee 500
Company Searches 600

164.46

9.62 Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the Administraton but do not constitute a
payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs attributable to the case.
At the meeting held on 3 July 2013, a resolution was passed for the Joint Administrators to recover Category
2 Disbursements in accordance with this firm'’s charging and disbursermnents policy

10




ouns
$
loy
int Administrator
Enc

The following Category 2 disbursements been incurred during the enure period of the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements £

Copying, statonery & postage notfication to members and creditors 12.48

Copying, stationery & postage Jont Administrators’ Inial Report to

Creditors and Statement of Proposals 3540

Copying, stauonery & postage result of meeting 1092

Copying, stauonery & postage Joint Administrators Progress Report 3040
7672

To date, no sums have been recovered by the Joint Administrators in respect of Category 2 Disbursements
These disbursements wiil be recovered in the Liquidation

Artached to this report at Appendix 4 are also a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further
information in accordance with Rule 248A of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and their right to
challenge the Joint Admunsstrators’ remuneration and expenses In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the
Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010

10. Summary

The Administration 15 now complete and our files will be closed as approved in the Joint Admimistrators’
report and proposals

Please do not hesitate to contact this office should you require any further infformation or assistance
ding ahy of the matters mentioned in this report.

inton MIPA

In accordonce with Perograph 45(1) of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986, notce s hereby given that the dffars, busmess and property of V3 Lid - In
Administration (“the Company’}, 5 being managed by Uoyd Edward Hinton MIPA MABRP & Anthony Harry Hyams FCCA FABRP, acting as Joint Adminstrators.
Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the foint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personaf liabzy

11




V3 Ltd - In Administration

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation | March 2008

Company Number

Registered Office

Trading Address’

Directors.

Secretary

Issued Share Capital

Called up Share’
Capital

Shareholders

Court Details
Court Reference
Appointer:
Mortgages and
Charges Registered

Previous names.

Date of last accounts

06520030

Appendix |

From 17 122012 - 88/98 College Road, Harrow Middlesex, HAl |RA
From 29.08 2008 — 2 Mountview Court, 310 Friern Barnet Lane,

Whetstone, London N20 0YZ

From 01 03 2008 - 3rd Floor Lawford House, Albert Place, London N3

1QA

88/98 College Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA| IRA

Philip Lovelock

Company Directors Limited

Linda Ann Lovelock
Temple Secretaries

Appointed

01 03 2008
01 03.2008

Appointed

01.03 2008
01032008

£1,000, betr;g 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

2 ordinary shares of £1 each

Philip Lovelock | ordinary share

Linda Ann Lovelock | ordinary share

Resigned

01 03 2008

Resigned

01 03 2008

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

3000 of 2013

Philip Lovelock, a Director of the Company

There are no registered charges

N/A

3] August 2011




Appendix 2
V3 Ldd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/10/20!3 From 25/04/2012
of Affairs To 20/03/2014 To 20/03/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertamn Goodwill 66671 66671
1,000 00 Plant & Machinery 1,000 00 1,000 00
6,000 00 Office Furniture & Equipment 6,000 00 6,00000
7,200 00 Motor Vehicle 7,20000 7,20000
Book Debts 63,000 00 126,72552
Bank Interest Gross 3548 6945
91,862 00 Ongoing Contracts 9,669 66 53,9500 16
2,790 00 Rent Prepayment 2,790 00 2,79000
90,361 85 198,351 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 33000
Pre-appointment time costs NIL 5921319
Office Holders Fees 24,000 00 34,000 00
Company Searches NIL 600
Contract Completion Costs 72,047.09 89,230 42
Quanuty Surveyor Fees 8,690 00 17,49250
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,000.00 1,000 00
Legal Fees 8,005 00 8,005 00
Swear Fees NIL 500
Travel/Couners NIL 420
Accountancy Fees 14,007 10 14,007 10
Statutory Advertsing NIL 149 26
Bank Charges 5893 5893
CIS Tax 2,200 90 2,900 90
(130,709 02) (173,102 50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(84,125 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(60,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
(206,396 00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(241,671.00) (40,347.17) (25,249.34)

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recelvable
Bank | Current

900 00
'24349 34

25,249.34




VOO9H

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 25/04/13 20/03/14

Time Summary

Appendix 3

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gf;;g#g{s gﬁmn;:‘ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) rAa\;:r(aEg)e hourly
Adrmurustration & planning 990 Q00 6310 1300 86 00 18,409 30 214 06
Investigations 830 000 750 000 1580 6,569 89 415 B2
Realisations of assets 3380 000 B20 000 4210 19,919 24 47314
Trading 030 000 000 060 090 23480 260 88
Creditors 040 000 440 000 480 1,069 00 2227
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours £2 80 ooo B3 20 1360 149 60 46,202 23 308 84




VOOSH

SiP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 25/10/13 20/03/14

Time Summary

Appendix 3

Hours
Classification of work funcuon |  Partner Manager e e gﬁ:’;ﬁ;‘;‘:‘t:‘ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g\:’zr(agg}e hourty
Administration & planning Q90 000 40 90 770 49 50 10,607 10 21428
Investigations ‘ 120 00 000 000 120 61919 51599
Realisations of assets 1020 Q00 510 coo 1530 6,840 68 447 10
Trading 000 000 oco 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 000 030 000 030 69 60 23200
Case specific matters [oJ0e] ooo 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 1230 000 46 30 770 66 30 18,136 57 27355




Appendix 4

Rule 2.48A Creditors' request for further information

() If—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{(including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or
(dc), the administrator must, within |4 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the admtnuistrator considers that—

() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(w) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or

() the adminmistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further informaton
under paragraph (l), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(@) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as
the court thinks just.”




Appendix 4

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claims that remuneration is [or other expenses] are excessive

[(I)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(IA) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
Inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“‘the relevant report”) |

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reducuon, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least [5 business] days’ notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the applcation for a without notice
hearing If the application I1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

[(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the

following orders —

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was enttled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in quesuon be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

(e) an order that the admwmstrator or the admimistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify;

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be

made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the administration ]




